
- Translation - 

 

No. AIS-CP 022/2023 
December 20, 2023 

Subject: Progress of Legal Dispute between AIS and NT on the claim of additional revenue share from 
roaming service 

To: President 
 The Stock Exchange of Thailand 

Reference: Letter to the Stock Exchange of Thailand No. AIS-CP 004/2020 dated February 11, 2020, on 
Arbitration ruling on additional revenue share from roaming service 

Reference is made to the dispute that National Telecom Public Company Limited (“NT”) (formerly, 
TOT Public Company Limited) filed with the Arbitral Tribunal on September 27, 2018, claiming additional 
revenue share from roaming service from Advanced Info Service Public Company Limited (“AIS” or the 
“Company”) based on the 7th amendment to the main concession agreement for the period from July 2013 to 
September 2015 amounting to a total of 16,252 million Baht, with a penalty interest rate of 1.25% per month. On 
February 11, 2020, the Arbitral Tribunal rendered the award in favor of the Company dismissing NT's claims. 
Subsequently, NT filed a petition to revoke the arbitration award with the Central Administrative Court on May 
8, 2020. 

The Company would like to inform that on December 20, 2023, the Central Administrative Court 
dismissed NT’s petition to revoke the arbitration award, meaning the Company is not liable for the additional 
revenue share for NT. In this regard, NT is eligible to file an appeal with the Supreme Administrative Court within 
30 days. Should there be any further significant updates, the Company will inform accordingly.  

Please be informed accordingly, 

Sincerely Yours, 

- Signed - 

(Mr. Montri Khongkruephan) 
Chief Finance Officer 

Advanced Info Service Public Company Limited 


